Mexichem, S.A.B. de C.V. (/gws/en/esp/issr/87116175)

FitchRatings

Fitch Rates Mexichem's USD1.1 Billion Senior Notes 'BBB (EXP)'

Fitch Ratings-Chicago-27 September 2017: Fitch Ratings has assigned a 'BBB(EXP)' rating to Mexichem, S.A.B. de C.V.'s (Mexichem) approximately USD1.1 billion senior unsecured notes. The new notes will rank pari pasu with Mexichem's existing unsecured debt. Net proceeds will be used to repay existing debt, and finance the acquisition of Netafim Ltd. as well as for other general corporate purposes. A full list of Mexichem's ratings follows at the end of this release.

The ratings reflect Mexichem's geographically diversified operating base and strong business position in polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipes throughout Latin America and Europe, as well as its strong position in fluorspar globally. The company's financial profile is underpinned by high profitability and strong cash flow generation. Further factored into Mexichem's ratings are its strong liquidity position and manageable debt amortization schedule. The ratings are tempered by the company's exposure to volatile industries such as infrastructure and construction.

Fitch placed Mexichem's ratings on Negative Outlook after the company reached a definitive agreement in August 2017 to acquire 80% of drip irrigation firm Netafim for a total enterprise value of USD1.895 billion. Fitch Ratings estimates that Mexichem's adjusted pro forma net leverage will rise to 3.1x after the closing of the transaction, which is expected to occur before year-end. This compares with Fitch's prior expectations of leverage of around 2.5x in 2017.

KEY RATING DRIVERS

Strong Business Position: Mexichem is a large producer of PVC resins and

pipes and one of the world's largest producers of fluorspar and hydrofluoric acid. The company is also the largest producer of high-density polyethylene (HDPE) conduit and pressure pipes and a leading European producer of high-impact suspension PVC resins. Its strong market position coupled with vast vertical integration, which extends from the mine to the final consumer, provides it with increased business flexibility and expanded cross-selling opportunities. These features support long-term revenue and cash flow expansion and have given the company relatively high operating margins.

High Leverage: Total adjusted net leverage will be high for the current rating category at 3.1x immediately after the transaction. This compares with Fitch's prior expectations of 2.5x in 2017 and 2.2x in 2018. Fitch expects Mexichem's EBITDA to expand to USD1.1 billion in 2017 from USD884 million in 2016 and Netafim should add around USD130 million. Mexichem's EBITDA growth during 2017 is primarily a result of the start-up of its ethylene cracker and recovering PVC resin spreads. Deleveraging to levels of 2.5x over the 12 to 24 months following the closing of the transaction would be considered in line with the rating level and result in a revision of the Outlook to Stable.

Acquisition Moderately Positive for Business Profile: The integration of Netafim's operations should moderately improve Mexichem's business profile. Netafim would transform Mexichem's irrigation business, which currently generates only about USD120 million in annual revenue, into a global leader of drip irrigation with sales of more than USD1 billion. The acquisition would diversify Mexichem's cash flow generation, as agricultural-related products would represent more than 10% of its EBITDA.

Top Share of Niche Market: Netafim enjoys leading market positions in drip irrigation in several markets. Drip is one of several forms of irrigation. In flood and center-pivot, the most common irrigation methods, water is applied to the surface either by entirely covering the surface by ponded water or by applying water through rotating sprinklers. In contrast, drip systems, which are more expensive but increase crop yields, apply water and fertilizer directly to a plant's roots under low pressure. This reduces water consumption.

Low Integration Risk: The successful integration of the previous Dura-Line and Vestolit GmbH acquisitions are supportive of low execution risk assessment for the integration of Netafim. The relative scale of Netafim compared to Mexichem's current irrigation business and the source of expected synergies, which is concentrated in sourcing, footprint rationalization and cross-selling opportunities, are also supportive of low execution risk. Competition in drip irrigation as well as by alternative irrigation methods should result in few, if any, constraints imposed by regulators.

DERIVATION SUMMARY

Mexichem is well positioned relative to peers such as Alpek, S.A.B. de C.V. (BBB-/Rating Watch Negative) and Braskem S.A. (BBB-/Stable Outlook) in terms of the degree of product and geographic diversification. Backward integration of Mexichem's PVC and fluorite businesses, which extend from the mine to the final consumer, is another factor that distinguishes Mexichem from companies in the chemicals sector. Integration reduces the volatility of cash flows as prices of final products tend to be much more stable. The ratings are tempered by the company's exposure to volatile industries such as infrastructure and construction, as well as by its somewhat higher leverage relative to peers.

KEY ASSUMPTIONS

Fitch's key assumptions within the agency's rating case for the issuer include: --Mexichem's stand-alone EBITDA expands above USD1 billion in 2017, primarily due to the start-up of the ethylene cracker and improved spreads of PVC resin;

--Capex declines to around 6% of revenue;

--Yearly dividends slightly above USD100 million.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Future Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action:

--Possibility of a ratings upgrade is limited due to the company's leverage levels as well as its exposure to more cyclical construction-related end

markets.

--Expectations of net adjusted debt/operating EBITDA consistently below 1.5x; capital spending discipline that generates consistent positive FCF margins above 3%, and a significant increase in operating EBITDA to levels greater than USD1.5 billion would be viewed positively.

Future Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action:

--Expectations of net adjusted leverage above 2.5x beyond 2019 would result in a downgrade.

--A change in fluorspar dynamics globally or a global recession, which affects the company's profitability, cash flow and leverage levels, including expectations of EBITDA margins consistently below 15% and meaningful erosion of FCF, could pressure the rating.

LIQUIDITY

Strong Liquidity: The company faces no large debt maturities until 2022, when USD918 million of capital market debt is due. As of second-quarter 2017, cash on hand was USD735 million, which together with a USD1.5 billion undrawn committed credit facility maturing in 2019 adequately covers USD775 million of short-term debt maturities, including financial leases and letters of credit. This facility is contingent upon Mexichem maintaining total debt/consolidated EBITDA below 3.0x. Letters of credit with maturities of less than 180 days of USD677 million are excluded from covenant leverage calculations.

FULL LIST OF RATING ACTIONS

Fitch currently rates Mexichem as follows:

--Long-Term Foreign Currency IDR 'BBB';

--Long-Term Local Currency IDR 'BBB';

--Long-term National Scale rating 'AA+(mex)';

--USD350 million senior unsecured notes due 2019 'BBB' (outstanding balance USD83 million);

--USD750 million senior unsecured notes due 2022 'BBB';

--USD400 million senior unsecured notes due 2042 'BBB';

--USD750 million senior unsecured notes due 2044 'BBB';

--MXN3,000 million Local Certificados Bursatiles due 2022 'AA+(mex)'.

The Rating Outlook is Negative

Contact:

Primary Analyst Gilberto Gonzalez, CFA Associate Director +1-312-606-2310 Fitch Ratings, Inc. 70 W Madison Street Chicago, IL 60602

Secondary Analyst Rogelio Gonzalez Director +52 81-83-999-100

Committee Chairperson Joe Bormann, CFA Managing Director - Deputy Regional Group Head +1-312-368-3349

Date of Relevant Rating Committee: 7 August, 2017

Summary of Financial Statement Adjustments

--Fitch treats letters of credit as debt for analytical purposes as this form of financing increases Mexichem's payment terms related to raw materials, contributes to higher profitability metrics and carries a financial cost.

Media Relations: Benjamin Rippey, New York, Tel: +1 646 582 4588, Email:

benjamin.rippey@fitchratings.com.

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

Applicable Criteria

Corporate Rating Criteria (pub. 07 Aug 2017) (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/901296) National Scale Ratings Criteria (pub. 07 Mar 2017) (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/895106)

Additional Disclosures

Solicitation Status (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/pr/1029797#solicitation) Endorsement Policy (https://www.fitchratings.com/regulatory)

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK:

HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS (https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings). IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM (https://www.fitchratings.com). PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT

HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory). FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2017 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed. The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or

warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers. For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only.

Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Solicitation Status

Fitch Ratings was paid to determine each credit rating announced in this Rating Action Commentary (RAC) by the obligatory being rated or the issuer, underwriter, depositor, or sponsor of the security or money market instrument being rated, except for the following:

Fitch Updates Terms of Use & Privacy Policy

We have updated our Terms of Use and Privacy Policies which cover all of Fitch Group's websites. Learn more (https://www.thefitchgroup.com/site/policies).

Endorsement Policy - Fitch's approach to ratings endorsement so that ratings produced outside the EU may be used by regulated entities within the EU for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU Regulation with respect to credit rating agencies, can be found on the EU Regulatory Disclosures (https://www.fitchratings.com/regulatory) page. The endorsement status of all International ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for all structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.